STATE OF LOUISIANA

CITY OF WEST MONROE

ORDINANCE NO	MOTION BY:
	SECONDED BY:

AN ORDINANCE TO AUTHORIZE THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF WEST MONROE, LOUISIANA, TO PURCHASE AN IBM POWER I SERVER MODEL S1014 WITH OPERATING SYSTEM, TAPE DRIVE AND ACCESSORIES PURSUANT TO STATE CONTRACT PROCUREMENT (R.S. 38:2212.19(f)); TO ENTER INTO A SERVICE AGREEMENT THAT PROVIDES FOR INSTALLATION, DATA MIGRATION, REMOVAL OF SUPERCEDED EQUIPMENT, AND FUTURE MAINTENANCE AND SERVICES; AND TO OTHERWISE PROVIDE WITH RESPECT THERETO.

SECTION 1. BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the City of West Monroe, Louisiana, in regular and legal session convened, that the City of West Monroe is hereby authorized to purchase an IBM Power I Server Model S1014, with Operating System, TS2270 Tape Drive, and accessories through State Contract Procurement (R.S. 38:2212.19(f)) for \$46,616.36, all as more fully set forth on that IBM NESPO quote attached as Exhibit "1".

SECTION 2. BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED by the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the City of West Monroe, Louisiana, in regular and legal session convened, that Staci Albritton Mitchell, as Mayor of the City of West Monroe, Louisiana, be and she is hereby authorized to enter into a Service Agreement that provides for installation, data migration, removal of superceded equipment, and future maintenance and services, all as set out on the attached Summary attached as Exhibit "2" for \$10,286.13, subject to the provisions of that Summary and the attached terms and conditions, with the on-site system migration assistance being as more particularly set forth on the Statement of Work attached as Exhibit "3", and all services being subject to the provisions of that Master Services Agreement and its terms and conditions attached as Exhibit "4".

SECTION 2. BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED by the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the City of West Monroe, Louisiana, in regular and legal session convened, that Staci Albritton Mitchell, as Mayor of the City of West Monroe, Louisiana, be and she is hereby further authorized to execute any and all documents necessary or appropriate; and to take any and all actions she deems either necessary or proper, including delegation of the execution of some or all of the agreements attached as exhibits to Don Dean, the City of West Monroe IT Director, as she may desire.

The above Ordinance was read and considered by Sections at a public meeting of the Mayor and Board of Aldermen, in regular and legal session convened, voted on by yea or nay vote, this 20th day of February, 2024, the final vote being as follows:

YEA:	
NAY:	
NOT VOTING:	
ABSENT:	
ATTEST:	
	APPROVED THIS 20TH DAY OF FEBRUARY, 2024
CINDY EMORY, CITY CLERK	STACI ALBRITTON MITCHELL, MAYOR
CITY OF WEST MONROE	CITY OF WEST MONROE
STATE OF LOUISIANA	STATE OF LOUISIANA